2040 0.28 0.16 0.06 - 173.25 92.87 136.14 32.73

2041 0.33 0.17 0.07 - 173.25 92.87 136.14 36.56

2042 0.33 0.16 0.07 - 173.25 92.87 136.14 34.73

2043 2.31 1.08 0.51 - 173.25 92.87 136.14 234.99

2044 3.58 1.80 0.76 - 173.25 92.87 136.14 381.65

2045 4.33 2.11 0.91 - 173.25 92.87 136.14 450.84

2046 4.66 2.20 1.00 - 173.25 92.87 136.14 473.76

2047 4.72 2.20 1.08 - 173.25 92.87 136.14 481.21

2048 0.40 0.19 0.09 - 173.25 92.87 136.14 41.72

Total 77.6 48.8 6.2 9.6
 10,337.8

NPV*

 3,922.43

Source: Cadence Economics estimates ^ Real 2018 Australian dollars. * NPV to 2018 based on a 7 per cent real discount rate.

  Dendrobium Mine – Plan for the Future:

Coal for Steelmaking

69

APPENDIX B: SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS – CBA AND LEA
Table 36: Sensitivity analysis of the net benefits of the proposed development (NPV*, $ million)

Central

Case

Assum

ptions

Higher

Price

Lower

Price

Higher

Opex

Lower

Opex

Higher

Capex

Lower

Capex

Higher

Reservation

Wage

Supplier

Benefit

Higher

Environmen

tal Costs

Worst-

case

Best-

case

Central

Case

Assum

ptions

(4%)

Central

Case

Assum

ptions

(10%)

Direct Benefits 497.8 746.3 250.2 457.7 538.0 486.0 509.7 497.8 497.8 497.8 278.1 718.1 740.8 343.4

1. Net producer surplus 74.9 177.0 -27.9 52.0 97.7 64.9 85.0 74.9 74.9 74.9 -14.9 164.3 127.1 41.5

2. Royalties, payroll tax

and Council rates
272.1 332.9 211.3 272.1 272.1 272.1 272.1 272.1 272.1 272.1 211.3 332.9 398.7 192.9

3. Company income tax

apportioned
150.8 236.4 66.8 133.6 168.2 149.0 152.6 150.8 150.8 150.8 81.7 220.9 215.1 109.0

Indirect Benefits 583.4 583.4 583.4 613.7 553.2 583.4 583.4 534.2 561.7 583.4 485.2 638.5 859.7 413.5

1. Net economic benefit to

existing landholders
- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2. Net economic benefit to

Local workers
365.8 365.8 365.8 365.8 365.8 365.8 365.8 316.6 365.8 365.8 316.6 365.8 537.1 259.9

3. Net economic benefit to

Local suppliers
217.6 217.6 217.6 247.9 187.3 217.6 217.6 217.6 195.9 217.6 168.6 272.7 322.6 153.6

Indirect (Environmental

costs)
8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.9 8.9 7.3 12.2 5.6

Net Benefits 1,073.2 1,321.7 825.5 1,063.3 1,083.1 1,061.3 1,085.1 1,023.9 1,051.4 1,072.3 754.3 1,349.3 1,588.3 751.2

Source: Cadence Economics estimated based on information from various sources. Estimated as the benefits of the Project case less the Baseline case. * NPV to 2018 * in 2018 dollars based on a 7 per cent

real discount rate.

   Dendrobium Mine – Plan for the Future:

Coal for Steelmaking

70

Table 37: Sensitivity analysis of the net regional benefits of the proposed development (NPV*, $ million)

Central

Case

Assum

ptions

Higher

Price

Lower

Price

Higher

Opex

Lower

Opex

Higher

Capex

Lower

Capex

Higher

Reservation

Wage

Supplier

Benefit

Higher

Environ

mental

Costs

Worst-

case

Best-

case

Central

Case

Assum

ptions

(4%)

Central

Case

Assum

ptions

(10%)

Direct Benefits 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 4.2 2.2

1. Net producer surplus - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2. Royalties, payroll tax and

Council rates
3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 4.2 2.2

3. Company income tax

apportioned
- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Indirect Benefits 115.4 115.4 115.4 121.4 109.3 115.4 115.4 106.1 111.0 115.4 96.3 126.4 170.0 81.8

1. Net economic benefit to

existing landholders
- - - - - - - - - - - - - -

2. Net economic benefit to

Local workers
71.8 71.8 71.8 71.8 71.8 71.8 71.8 62.5 71.8 71.8 62.5 71.8 105.5 51.1

3. Net economic benefit to

Local suppliers
43.5 43.5 43.5 49.6 37.5 43.5 43.5 43.5 39.2 43.5 33.7 54.5 64.5 30.7

Indirect (Environmental costs) 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.4 2.4 2.0 3.3 1.5

Net Benefits 116.1 116.1 116.1 122.2 110.1 116.1 116.1 106.8 111.8 115.9 96.8 127.4 170.9 82.4

Source: Cadence Economics estimated based on information from various sources. Estimated as the benefits of the Project case less the Baseline case. * NPV to 2018 * in 2018 dollars based on a 7 per cent

real discount rate.

  Dendrobium Mine – Plan for the Future:

Coal for Steelmaking

71

APPENDIX C: PROJECT SCOPE
The analysis in this appendix outlines the net benefits of the proposed development, to include Area 3C.

The inclusion of Area 3C increases the Project output to 93.7 Mt of ROM coal. The appendix also includes

two further alternatives that included Area 3C which varied the environmental externalities as follows: